

Eduard Korsinsky (EK-8989)
LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP
55 Broadway, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 363-7500
Fax: (212) 363-7171
Email: ek@zlk.com

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs and
Lead Counsel for the Proposed Class*

(Additional counsel appears on signature page)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SANDI ROPER, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SITO MOBILE LTD., JERRY HUG,
and KURT STREAMS,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:17-cv-01106-ES-MAH

CLASS ACTION

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	1
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims and Allegations	1
B.	Procedural History and Class Counsel’s Investigation	3
III.	THE PROPOSED TERMS OF SETTLEMENT.....	4
A.	The Class Definition.....	4
B.	Monetary Consideration and Plan of Allocation.....	4
C.	Release Provisions.....	5
IV.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	6
A.	The Settlement Approval Process	6
B.	The Proposed Settlement Meets the Requirements for Preliminary Approval under Rule 23(e)(2).	7
1.	Plaintiffs and Levi & Korsinsky Adequately Represented the Class.....	7
2.	The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..	7
3.	The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate. ..	8
4.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably.....	14
V.	PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT UNDER RULE 23 IS APPROPRIATE.....	15
A.	The Class Members Are So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable	16
B.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist.....	16
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Class	17
D.	Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives of the Class	17

E.	The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Also Satisfied	18
1.	Common Legal and Factual Question Predominate	18
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Means to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’ Claims	18
VI.	THE PROPOSED NATURE AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND AND APPROPRIATE.....	19
VII.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE	20
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alves v. Main,
 No. CIV.A. 01-789 DMC, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) 8, 11

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)9

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....18

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 16, 17

Blum v. Stenson,
 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....12

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)6

Chavarria v. N.Y. Airport Serv., LLC,
 875 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)15

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia,
 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)18

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)16

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)14

In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....16

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)15

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)15

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....17

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 16-cv-05479-JST, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150292 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 4, 2018)
13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....13

Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 No. 03- CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. 2009)13

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)9

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....12

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)16

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)6

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)...14

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ 3226, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) 8, 10

In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)10

Riedel v. Acqua Ancien Bath New York LLC,
 2016 WL 3144375 (S.D.N.Y May 19, 2016)8

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-1432 (DMC) (JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)13

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 Civ. 0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)..... 10, 20

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)15

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 0165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....14

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-2714, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 8, 10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)14

Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 2316
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2)16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(D)19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)..... 6, 8, 15

Other Authorities

2 W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions §4:50 (5th ed. 2012).....16
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 23.14 (West ed. 1995)19
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (West 1995)7
